PIJIITTTILLLLLILLLLLLSLLD DO 5P PP IGIISIIIDIIIIPI

‘TRIM-N-PRUN’

[Vine Trimme]

Models:

BTS 102 Economy

BTS 102 / 104 Standard
BTS 102 / 104 Heavy Duty
BTS 104 Hillside

Parts Catalo

BECHTHOLD TRACTOR SERVICE
PHONE (209) 368-2031
10755 E. HIGHWAY 12  LODI, CA.

# 4



- : W 3 E B B § ; J
LR S B A R R R AR S EEEEERE RS EEE R R EREEREEREAREEREE R EERENERERENEDRESN.

To The Purchaser.......

You have purchased a quality piece of equipment that will give many years of
service. Periodically you may need to obtain re-placement parts due to wear,
accidental damage, etc. When ordering parts please include the following
information to insure accurate & timely delivery of your order. Model, part no.,
quantity needed, shipping & billing addresses.

The terms “right hand” and “left hand” are defined as looking in the direction of
forward travel, when sitting in the operators seat of the tractor. Quantities listed
are for one complete machine.

Bill Bechthold, “Trim-n-Prun”



"X E X XXEXXXXEXXEXEEXEEEXEEEEREEEE AR AAA A A AL A DA D A A B

ALL MODEIL S

CUTTER BARS




REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1031-1 5 ft. cutter bar frame-right hand..... ... ... ...
2 1030-1 3-1/2 ft. cutter bar frame-right hand...... . ............ .. .2l
3 1030-2 3-1/2 ft. cutter bar frame-lefthand........................... ... ... 1
4 1031-2 5 ft. cutter bar frame-lefthand...................ooooen o1
5 3/8 x 1-1/4 n.c. cap screw w/ flat washer, lock washer, & nut..12
5 3/8 x 1-1/4 n.c. cap screw w/ fiat washer, lock washer, & nut (5 ft. bar)..... 16
6 1038 o [T ) o TP PP U A R RREE 10
6 1038 guard (5 ft. bar)..........ooooii 18
7 1032 wearplate........o.ooeii v 6
7 1032 wearplate (Bft. bar)... ... 8
8 1036 SEEIN CP. .. e et e 6
8 1036 sternclip (5ft.bar)......cooc 8
9 3/8 x 1 n.c. cap screw w/ lock washer, & nut... ...................16
9 3/8 x 1 n.c. cap screw w/ lock washer, & nut (5 ft. bar).... ..... 24
10 1039 eNd gUAId. ... 4
11 1/4 x 3/4 n.c. cap screw w/ self-lockingnut.......................... 42
11 1/4 x 3/4 n.c. cap screw w/ self-locking nut ( 5 ft. bar)........... 66
12 1027-19 Bt SICKIE Dar...... oottt e 2
13 1027-13 3172t sickle bar. .. ..o e e 2
14 1027-13/H-1  3-1/2 ft. knife assy. w/ head-righthand................................ 2

1027-13/H-2  3-1/2 ft. knife assy. w/ head-left hand (not shown)................. 2
15 1027-19/H-1 5 ft. knife assy. w/ head-righthand.........................c 2
1027-19/H-2 5 ft. knife assy. w/ head-left hand (not shown)...................... 2

2 ALL MODELS




' DV VDDV PDIIIVIIIIII PP IPIIPIIIFIIPIFIPFIPFIPIPFIPFIFIPFIFRPFISPTOPTOTOT W

w
Z
o}
m_
N_
(14
(®)
-
o)
=
>
(7]
/)] )
- ¢
=
<
=
=
o

e . S - AY N
Mlé AT r..# o e Sw ooyl 61 o RN @ VN/;H.

#,/ s RSN S AR Rt [HREN oA ii
N RS o S 1o i s | VS i lf/”f
|l /el SO E el e el el ™ ™

i |
~ad o Nad Mo S Naad e N ~

/




1 1058
1 1058
2
3 2020
4
5
6
7 1021
8 1022
9 1023S
10 1024
11 1018
12 1025
13

1014
15 1012
16
17
18 1015R
19
20 1015L

REF.NO  PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QTY.

hydraulic motor (model BTS 100, BTS 102) 101-1050.......... 2
hydraulic motor (mode! BTS 104) 101-1050........................ 4
3/8 x 1 n.c. cap screw w/lock washer.............................. .8
crankwheel....... ... 2
5/16fenderwasher...................cocooiiiii i 2
5/16 X 3/4 N.C. CAP SCIE&W.......ooiitiiiie e 2
5/16 x 3/4 n.c. carriage bolt w/ lock washer & nut................. 6
BW16M 2" spacerwasher...............coooviiiiiie e 2
BW16M 1-1/2" spacerwasher....................cccooiiiiiiiieenns 2
pitman stick-14" upto 5ft..............o. 2
52MSTR flangette housing...................oocoiii i, 4
730-021 shimwasher.................coooiiii i, 6
RA100RRB ballbearing............cooeiie i e 2
bearing lock collar............ ...t e 2
58nf jamnut.......................... R 4
BI8nfrodend...........oooiiiiiii 2
5/8X2nf capscreww/jamnut.......................... 2
S/8flatwasher..........cooiii i 4
* = Length, quantity or size as required

1/4 x 1 n.c. cap screw w/ self locking nut........................... 10
sickle bar head-lefthand................................ 1

Note: On BTS104 & BTS Hillside models, horizontal cutter bars & break aways are used in an inverted
application. i.e. right hand parts are used on left side & left hand parts are used on the right.

N
1.

F”Wmﬂ“w_q T

4 ALL MODELS




BREAK-AWAY ASSY.-TUBES

ALL MODELS



REF.NO  PART NO.

© 0 N O b W NN =

_ e -
W N -~ O

1046
1041-1
1070
1074-1
1075
1073-1
1072
1071

1041-2
1073-2
1074-2

DESCRIPTION QTY.
1-1/2"shaft collar.................... 2
break-away adjustment tube-right hand.......................... ... 1
pivot bolt. .. .. 2
break-away pivot plate-righthand.......................... 1
anti-friction washer............... 1
break-away base plate-right hand............................. 1
springeyebolt. ... . 2
CUSPIING. o 2
1-1/8 split lockwasher.............cc.oe i 2
1-18nf jamnut........ 2
break-away adjustment tube-lefthand............................... 1
break-away base plate-lefthand............................ 1
break-away pivot plate-left hand......................... 1

Note: On BTS104 & BTS Hillside models, horizontal cutter bars & break aways are used in an inverted
application. i.e. right hand parts are used on left side & left hand parts are used on the right.

6 ALL MODELS




a2 B A R A 4 A A A X A A N EEEEEREEENEAENNENENENNEREERENENENEENEEEETXYXX

PRE-2006 MODELS

PITMAN ASSY. DRIVE-PRE-2006




®

® -
® REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
® 1 1058 101-1002 hydraulic MOtor. ... ... oo 2
L 2 1/4x 1 key (included w/ 1058 MOLON)...........cc..covvvorarees o 2
® 3 1003 MOLOT MOUNE. ... e 2
® 4 1004 TB5MS-S flangette housing................coccooiiiiiciii 4
® 5 1006 RA111RRB bearing....................... = s « S0 NI « - 5 ‘B 2
[ ] 6 /8 X T N.C. CAP SCrW. ...t e e e 8
® 7 1005 11/16 shim washer x 0.020 thick.......................oo 8
o 8 1-11/16 bearing lock collar (included w/ 1006 bearing)........... 2
® 9 1009 1-3/4 machinery bushing x 0.060 thick..........................e.l. 6
® 10 1008 1/2 x 1-1/4 n.c. carriage bolt w/ lock washer & nut................. 8
) 11 1010 pitman crankwheel.......................coii e 2
®

®

@

®

®

®

®

®

®

®

®

®

®

o

[ ]

®

®

[

®

[

®

»

»

®

®

o

° 8 PRE-2006 MODELS
®

®

®



CENTER TUBES

ALL MODELS

ey w Y S Y ¥ FE X EE XXX XXX XEXEEIALAAARRARL



9

9

(Y REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
® 1 2002 narrow tube weldment-22"........ ... 1
L 2 2003 standard tube Weldment-36"... ... oo oo, 1
® 3 5/8 X 1-1/4 N.C CAP SCIEW.....cveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaae e eee e 4
L 4 2005 wide tube weldment-60"...... ... oo 1
® 5 3/8 X 1-1/4 N.C CAP SCrEW. .. ..ceenieiieeeieeeeeeeneeneencennesiinens 4
)

»

»

D

»

»

]

]

®

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

]

»

»

»

»

»

[ )

»

[

[

»

»

P

®

»

®

: 10 ALL MODELS
9

»



‘"2 2222222222222 222222222222l A

BTS STANDARD

11

LY /
A 0
N\
v/
'

7

\
q V

MOUNTING FRAME-BTS STANDARD




] REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

Standard Frame

1 2010 frame-sliding section............... TR NPT 1

Pa= . - 2011 frame-stationary section.................ococii 1

3 1x3-1/2 cylinder pin...........cooi 2

4 1056-12 lift eylinder-2-1/2 X 12, ... 1

5 2015 kit 2" anti-friction StTP. .. ... oo 2

6 (incl. 1ef. n0's. 58 6)  4_4/9 ZNtifriCHON SHAP.......ovveeeeereeeeeeeeeeee oo eereris e 4
12 BTS STANDARD




CLLLLLILDLLDDODDODODDIDOIDOOPODRIPGPBAIIISGIIOGPIGIIIISESGSRSTDBTN

BTS HEAVY DUTY

p
Vi
D

N

rd 4

13

MOUNTING FRAME-BTS HEAVY DUTY




REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrTy.
Heavy Duty Frame
1 2020 frame-sliding section........................o A
2 2021 frame-stationary section.......................
3 1X3-1/2cylinder pin...........cooooi i 2
4 1056-24 lift cylinder-2-1/2 X 24... ... 1
5 2015 kit 1-1/2" anti-friction strip...........o o 4
6 (incl. ref. n0's. 5& ) 5 AR FHCHON SHFID. ... ..o .o ov e 2
14 BTS HEAVY DUTY




PoBLLLLLLPOPPPOPPPPP000000000000000CPOCGPGTUTIOIOOOIT

v
2
z
C
2
w
o
()
/,|.
. /e
= % 4
s /, AN
0 \@ o & & 2 o [ & =4 -4 o -4 e o & = e & -4 & & -4 Q\Q\
m \Q .u\
N
[vhd
i o
s A
£ oeoe-
rN_U 7 \VEZ i /
ﬂ =4 4 (4 e -4 & o o e o o & -4 o 4 e & 4 -4 e 4 & o m\
<
-0
O
=




REF. NO PART NO.
1
2 2030
3 2032

DESCRIPTION QTry.
Economy Frame
3/8 x 1 n.c. cap screw w/ lock washer & nut....................... 2
TrAME. 1
1

16

BTS ECONOMY




BTS HILLSIDE

17

MOUNTING FRAME-BTS HILLSIDE




REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
Hillside Frame
1 2040 frame-sliding section.................... 2
2 2041 frame-stationary section.................coooiiii 1
3 11X 3-1/2cylinder pin........ooo 4
4 1054-30 lift cylinder-3 x 30. .. ... 2
5 2015 kit 1-1/2" anti-friction strip.............coooii 8
6 (incl. 1ef. n0'S. 5. & B) 1 Ati-fHCHON ST ... vvve v eeeeee oo 4

18 BTS HILLSIDE




i
k
Ik

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC-BTS 102E W/ P.T.O PUMP

s i<

| I
o o e O O
] i
D T S S

INLET
!

19 BTS 102E P.T.O SCHEM.

0000000600000 0GCGAOECEGCGINCOGNINNINCNYNYCSNCYCYCYQCYRTCYRQCYRTCQSYRQCYANTYNTYY



REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1051 3 gallon oil tank... A
2 1059 oil filler cap.. T 2
3 1052 spin on fllterhead w/ 10 micron fllter1
4 50P038 Cross gear pump W/ adapters.............cooo v 1
5 1057 Brand flow control -FCR 1/2". .. ..o oo e |
6 1058 hydraulic motor... e .2
7 03-32-00011  Hub City pump drive adaptor A
8 1060 1" suction hose x 144'1
9 1061 1/2" hydraulic hoSE X 144" oo
10 1064 1/2" hydraulic RHOSE X 66".....n oo eeeeee e eeeeiereene aeneeenneee 1
11 1066 1/2" hydraulic hose X 84"..... ......ccoviiies i e e 1
12 1068 1/2" hydraulic hose x 60"...............cooiiiie i .
13 1069 1/2" hydraulic hose x 28"..................... e 1
14 1056 PUMP tOrquUE Strap...... .c.oovimmeiii e 1
20 BTS 102E PTO SCHEM



i

e s

G, =/@ SRE

A

A

L

21 BTS 104 & HILLSIDE P.T.O SCHEM.

TR R W WA N Y RN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN F N E X F EYXXXXX X



REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1051 3gallonoiltank...... ... 1
2 1059 Ol fIlET CAD... e e s e e 1
3 1052 spin on filter head w/ 10 micronfilter.....................c.oocii. 1
4 50P038 Cross gearpump w/ adapters.............coooeeiveieeecie i e 1
5 1057 Brand flow control -FCR 1/2". . .......ooieii e, 1
6 1058 hydraulic motor...... e el e e et e LR et o & i ptpertas i 4
7 1055 control valve...........oooiiii 1
8 1056 2" x 12" hydraulic cylinder...............ciiii 1
9 03-32-00011 Hub City pump drive adapter...............c.coooiviiiiiiieeee 1
10 1060 1" suctionhose X 144" ... ..o 1
11 1061 1/2" hydraulichose X 144", e 1
12 1062 3/8" hydraulichose X 28 ft..........cccoooi it 1
13 1069-B 1/2" hydradlic hose X 16"............cccoviiiiiee e e, 1
14 1063 3/8" hydraulic hose X 16"...........ooiiie e e e 1
15 1064 172" hydraulichose X 84". ... e 1
16 1065 172" hydraulic hose X 80.." ...t e 1
17 1066 12" hydraulic hoSe X 96..... ..o e e 1
18 1069 1/2" hydraulichose X 108"..........cc.ooooi i e e, 1
19 1068 172" hydraulichose x 60".................coiiiiiie e 1
20 1069-A 1/2" hydraulic hose X 28"........coeiiiiiii i e e 1
21 1056 PUMP tOrQUE Strap........c..oviie i e 1
22 BTS 104 / HILLSIDE PTO SCHEM




